

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4089

By COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

February 19

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 8, delete “RESEARCH”.
- 2 In line 13, delete “Research” and after “Program” insert “and Research”.
- 3 In line 15, delete “Research”.
- 4 On page 2, line 12, delete “Research”.
- 5 In line 13, after “Pilot” delete “Research”.
- 6 In line 19, delete “Research”.
- 7 In line 27, delete “, as” and insert “or a flower seed, as those terms are”.
- 8 On page 4, line 30, delete “and 15” and insert “, 15 and 15a”.
- 9 On page 5, line 5, delete “the” and insert “this”.
- 10 In line 10, after “(2)” insert “Except as provided in section 15a of this 2018 Act,” and after
11 “receive” insert a comma.
- 12 In line 14, delete “licensed” and insert “registered”.
- 13 Delete lines 20 through 26 and insert:
- 14 “(3) A grower, handler or processor registered as described under ORS 571.336 (2)(a) shall enter
15 hemp, commodity or product that contains cannabinoids, is intended for human consumption and is
16 intended for transfer, sale or transport to a processor, retailer or wholesaler licensed under ORS
17 475B.010 to 475B.545 into the tracking system described in ORS 475B.177 before the hemp, com-
18 modity or product is transferred to a laboratory described in ORS 571.330 (2) for testing of a type
19 described under ORS 475B.555. The commission shall continue to track the hemp, commodity or
20 product entered into the system under this subsection when the hemp, commodity or product is
21 transferred, sold or transported to a premises licensed under ORS 475B.010 to 475B.545, or to other
22 areas under the control of the premises licensee.”.
- 23 After line 30, insert:
- 24 **“SECTION 15a. (1) As used in this section:**
- 25 **“(a) ‘Consumer’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 475B.015.**
- 26 **“(b) ‘Retailer’ means a person licensed under ORS 475B.105.**
- 27 **“(2) Industrial hemp products that contain more than 0.3 percent tetrahydrocannabinol**
28 **may not be sold to a consumer by a person other than a retailer.**
- 29 **“(3) The Oregon Liquor Control Commission shall adopt rules establishing measures the**
30 **commission deems necessary for ensuring compliance with this section.”.**
- 31 Delete lines 40 through 45.
- 32 On page 6, delete lines 1 through 7 and insert:
- 33 **“NOTE:** Sections 17 and 18 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renum-
34 bered.”.
- 35 On page 7, delete lines 13 through 17 and insert:

1 “**SECTION 22.** ORS 475B.311 is amended to read:

2 “475B.311. (1) A person other than a marijuana processor that holds a license issued under ORS
3 475B.090 may not process cannabinoid extracts into a cannabinoid product.

4 “**(2) A person may not produce, process or store homemade industrial hemp extracts.**

5 “[(2)] **(3)** Violation of this section is a Class A misdemeanor.”.

6 On page 12, line 23, after “cation” insert “fees” and before “reasonably” insert “, administrative
7 change fees and fees for other services in amounts”.

8
